financial instruments. ‘The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.
As at 31 March, 2021, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through debt securities, other borrowings
and subordinated liabilities at variable interest rates.

 Interest rate risk exposure

 Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Variable rate liabilities
Debt securities  -   -
Borrowings other than debt securities  1,46,045.71  2,06,838.60
Subordinated liabilities  20,000.00  -

Fixed rate liabilities
Debt securities  1,70,507.14  86,386.14
Borrowings other than debt securities  2,35,597.44  1,93,375.12
Subordinated liabilities  30,412.79  54,308.13

Total  6,02,563.08  5,40,907.99

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (Contd.)

172

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (Contd.)

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 Sensitivity

 The profits earned by the Company are sensitive to the change in interest rates on debt securities. The following table
shows the sensitivity of profit / (loss) due to change in interest rates:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Interest sensitivity*
Interest rates – increase by 0.50%  681.66  826.21
Interest rates – decrease by 0.50%  (681.66)  (826.21)

 * Holding all other variables constant

ii) Assets

 The Company’s fixed deposits are carried at amortized cost and are fixed and variable rate deposits. The Company is
exposed to changes in MIBOR interest rates through fixed deposits at variable interest rates.

 Interest rate risk exposure

 Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Fixed deposits- variable rate  -   53,102.70
Fixed deposits- fixed rate  1,25,930.26  65,223.59

 1,25,930.26  1,18,326.29

 Sensitivity

 The profits / (loss) earned by the Company are sensitive to the change in MIBOR interest rates on fixed deposits. The
following table shows the sensitivity of profit / (loss) due to change in MIBOR interest rates:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Interest sensitivity*
Interest rates – increase by 1.00%  -   531.03
Interest rates – decrease by 1.00%  -   (531.03)

 * Holding all other variables constant

c) Price risk

i) Exposure

 The Company’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value
through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit and loss. To manage the price risk arising from
investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

ii) Sensitivity

 The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the
period:

 Impact on profit / (loss) after tax

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Mutual fund, Certificate of deposits and commercial paper
Net assets value – increase by 5%  2.90  1,228.66
Net assets value – decrease by 5%  (2.90)  (1,228.66)

Satin CreditCare network Limited
annuaL report 2020-21

173

Fin
an

cial Statem
en

tS
co

rpo
rate o

verview
Statu

to
ry repo

rtS

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 (Contd.)

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

44. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
‘The primary objective of the Company’s capital management policy is to ensure that the Company complies with capital
adequacy requirements required by the Reserve Bank of India and maintain strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in
order to support its business and to maximize shareholder value.

The Company’s capital management objectives are